COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
JUDICIAL CONDUCT COMMISSION

IN RE THE MATTER OF:

JAMES T. JAMESON, CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE
42ND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

FORMAL PROCEEDINGS DOCKET ENTRIES

Date of Filing

1. June 13,2022 - Notice of Formal Proceedings and Charge
2. June 23,2022 - Entry of Appearance

3. June 25,2022 - Order Substituting Counsel

4. June 27,2022 - Motion to Withdraw as Counsel

5. June 28,2022 - Motion for Extension of Time

6. June 28,2022 - Order Granting Extension of Time

7. July 6,2022 - Answer to JCC Proceedings



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
JUDICIAL CONDUCT COMMISSION

IN RE THE MATTER OF:

JAMES T. JAMESON, CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE
42ND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

NOTICE OF FORMAL PROCEEDINGS AND CHARGES

Notice is hereby given of the initiation of formal proceedings under Rule 4.180 of
Rules of the Supreme Court. At the times set out in this Notice, you were Circuit Court Judge
for Kentucky's 42nd Judicial Circuit consisting of Calloway and Marshall counties. The charges
are as follows:

Countl

You acted as the alter ego for the 42nd Judicial Circuit Community Corrections Board
(“CCB”) in the creation and development of an ankle monitoring program, failing to separate
yourself as Circuit Judge from your duties at CCB, creating the appearance of impropriety to
the public.

A. You created the CCB for an improper purpose contrary to KRS §196.705. Your
creation of this Executive Branch Board falls outside of the scope of your judicial
duties and responsibilities and constitutes an improper use of judicial resources.

B. In the creation and development of the CCB ankle monitoring program, you
developed procedures and local rules without the approval from the Chief Justice of
the Kentucky Supreme Court as required under SCR 1.040(3), the Administrative

Office of the Courts (AOC), Kentucky statute, or other authority.



C. You attended meetings and had conversations with CCB ankle monitor vendors to
solicit specifications and pricing for monitors, while also meeting with elected
officials regarding those costs and specifications.

D. Youprepared and submitted CCB’s ankle monitoring program bid to the Calloway and
Marshall County Fiscal Courts, using your influence to have a specific ankle monitor
provider selected and approved.

E. You were involved with drafting the Fiscal Court’s request for proposals for the ankle
monitoring program in Marshall and Calloway Counties, hindering the competitive
bid process.

F. You submitted a grant application to the Kentucky Department of Corrections on
behalf of CCB, listing yourself as the project coordinator, creating a conflict of interest
with your position as Circuit Court Judge in Marshall and Calloway Counties.

G. You used the prestige of your judicial office to influence various elected officials,
agencies, and individuals, promoting the CCB ankle monitoring program as a cost-
saving measure and as means to raise funds for Re-Life, a proposed inpatient
substance abuse disorder treatment facility project you are spearheading.

H. You used the prestige of your judicial office to solicit support and personal donations
from elected governmental bodies, elected officials, organizations, and individuals for
the CCB and Re-Life/substance abuse disorder treatment facility.

Your actions violate SCR 4.020(1)(b)(i) and constitute misconduct in office.
Furthermore, your actions violate SCR 4.300 and the relevant portions of the following
Canons of the Code of Judicial Conduct:

e Canon 1, Rule 1.1 which requires a judge to comply with the law, including the Code
of Judicial Conduct.



o Canon 1, Rule 1.2 which requires a judge to act at all times in a manner that
promotes public confidence in the independence, integrity, and impartiality of
the judiciary, and shall avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety.

o Canon 1, Rule 1.3 which requires that a judge shall not abuse the prestige of
judicial office to advance the personal or economic interests of the judge or
others, or allow others to do so.

o Canon 2, Rule 2.1 which requires that the duties of judicial office shall take
precedence over all of a judge’s personal and extrajudicial activities.

o Canon 2, Rule 2.2 which requires that a judge shall uphold and apply the law,
and shall perform all duties of judicial office fairly and impartially.

o Canon 2, Rule 2.4 (B) which requires that a judge shall not permit family,
social, political, financial, or other interests or relationships to influence the
judge’s judicial conduct or judgment.

o Canon 3, Rule 3.1 (A) which provides that when engaging in extrajudicial
activities, a judge shall not participate in activities that will interfere with the
proper performance of the judge’s judicial duties.

o Canon 3, Rule 3.1 (C) which provides that when engaging in extrajudicial
activities, a judge shall not participate in activities that would appear to a
reasonable person to undermine the judge’s independence, integrity, or
impartiality.

o Canon 3, Rule 3.1 (D) which provides that when engaging in extrajudicial
activities, a judge shall not engage in conduct that would appear to a
reasonable person to be coercive.

o Canon 3, Rule 3.2 which provides that a judge shall not appear voluntarily at
a public hearing before, other otherwise consult with, an executive or
legislative body or office.

o Canon 3, Rule 3.11 (B) which requires that a judge shall not serve as an
officer, director, manager, general partner, advisor, or employee of any
business entity.

CountII

You acted as the alter ego for the 42nd Judicial Circuit Community Corrections Board

(“CCB”) in the implementation and operation of CCB’s ankle monitoring program.



A. As Circuit Court Judge, you participated in communications with CCB staff, whose
work you directly supervised, including conversations regarding the ankle
monitoring program rules, alleged violations, and Orders for cases over which you
presided.

B. You received direct notifications of alleged ankle monitor violations and instructed
CCB staff, whose work you directly supervised, to send ankle monitor violation
reports directly to you.

C. On more than one occasion, you issued arrest warrants for individuals participating
in the ankle monitoring program upon receipt of notices of alleged violations from
CCB staff, whose work you directly supervised.

D. Throughout your tenure as Circuit Court Judge, you directed local authorities to arrest
individuals alleged to be in violation of the ankle monitoring program before an arrest
warrant had been properly issued.

E. Despite presiding over cases where you ordered participation in CCB’s ankle
monitoring program, you participated in the collection of fees, managed financial
transactions, and wrote checks on behalf of CCB and Re-Life.

F. You created the appearance of impropriety by ordering individuals participate in
CCB'’s ankle monitoring program when the costs associated with the program directly
supported Re-Life.

Your actions violate SCR 4.020(1)(b)(i) and constitute misconduct in office.
Furthermore, your actions violate SCR 4.300 and the relevant portions of the following
Canons of the Code of Judicial Conduct:

o Canon 1, Rule 1.1 which requires a judge to comply with the law, including
the Code of Judicial Conduct.



Canon 1, Rule 1.2 which requires a judge to act at all times in a manner that
promotes public confidence in the independence, integrity, and impartiality of
the judiciary, and shall avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety.

Canon 1, Rule 1.3 which requires that a judge shall not abuse the prestige of
judicial office to advance the personal or economic interests of the judge or
others, or allow others to do so.

Canon 2, Rule 2.1 which requires that the duties of judicial office shall take
precedence over all of a judge’s personal and extrajudicial activities.

Canon 2, Rule 2.2 which requires that a judge shall uphold and apply the law,
and shall perform all duties of judicial office fairly and impartially.

Canon 2, Rule 2.3 (A) which requires that a judge perform the duties of
judicial office, including administrative duties, without bias or prejudice.

Canon 2, Rule 2.3 (B) which requires that a judge shall not, in the
performance of judicial duties, by words or conduct, manifest bias or
prejudice, or engage in harassment and shall not permit court staff, court
officials, or others subject to the judge’s discretion and control.

Canon 2, Rule 2.4 (B) which requires that a judge shall not permit family,
social, political, financial, or other interests or relationships to influence the
judge’s judicial conduct or judgment.

Canon 2, Rule 2.4 (C) which requires that a judge shall not convey or permit
others to convey the impression that any person or organization is in a
position to influence the judge.

Canon 2, Rule 2.6 (A) which requires that a judge shall accord to every person
who has a legal interest in a proceeding, or that person’s lawyer, the right to
be heard according to law.

Canon 2, Rule 2.9 (A) which provides that a judge shall not initiate, permit,
or consider ex parte communications, or consider other communications
made to the judge outside the presence of the parties or their lawyers,
concerning a pending or impending matter.

Canon 2, Rule 2.9 (B) which provides if a judge inadvertently receives an
unauthorized ex parte communication bearing upon the substance of a matter,
the judge shall make provision promptly to notify the parties of the substance
of the communication and provide the parties with an opportunity to respond.

Canon 2, Rule 2.9 (C) Which requires that a judge shall not investigate facts
in a matter independently, and shall consider only the evidence presented and
any facts that may properly be judicially noticed.



o Canon 2, Rule 2.12 (A) which provides a judge shall require court staff, court
officials, and others subject to judge’s direction and control to act in a manner
consistent with judge’s obligations under this Code.

o Canon 3, Rule 3.7(6)(a) which allows a judge to serve as an officer, director,
trustee, or nonlegal advisor of a charitable organization unless it is likely that
the organization or entity will be engaged in proceedings that would
ordinarily come before the judge.

COUNT III

During your tenure as Circuit Court Judge, you mismanaged your courtroom, engaged

in acts of retaliation, and deviated from acceptable standards of judicial conduct including

but not limited to,

A.

Throughout your tenure as Circuit Court Judge, you ordered individuals to participate
in CCB’s ankle monitoring services, but only allowed them to enroll with Track Group,
the program that you had direct ties with through CCB, despite the availability of
other ankle monitoring services.

You required individuals in your courtroom to attend Riverwoods over other
treatment options, because of your personal connection with the Riverwoods
program.

Youregularly represented that Riverwoods was the only intensive out-patient (“IOP”)
program available, even absent evidence that Riverwoods was licensed as an I0OP
provider in Kentucky.

As Circuit Court Judge, you displayed behavior towards Court staff and attorneys that
was not patient, dignified, and courteous.

You have demonstrated clear bias against Assistant Public Defender Amy Harwood-

Jackson and other attorneys.



F. As Circuit Court Judge, you personally pressured an attorney who appears before
your Court to file a bar complaint against another attorney, and asked that same
attorney to draft a sworn statement on your behalf to rebut a complaint made against
you.

G. You retaliated against a Marshall County Sheriff's Department employee by seeking
his termination or re-assignment after he reviewed Courthouse video footage of you
because you believed, without any evidence, he leaked the video to media outlets.

H. You directly requested that Marshall County Sheriff Eddie McGuire send deputies to
find a vehicle you saw flying a flag with what you believed was an offensive political
statement and to request the driver remove the sign. You suggested to the Sheriff that
he should cite or bring criminal charges against the driver if they refused to remove
the flag.

Your actions violate SCR 4.020(1)(b)(i) and constitute misconduct in office.
Furthermore, your actions violate SCR 4.300 and the relevant portions of the following
Canons of the Code of Judicial Conduct:

o Canon 1, Rule 1.1 which requires a judge to comply with the law, including
the Code of Judicial Conduct.

o Canon 1, Rule 1.2 which requires a judge to act at all times in a manner that
promotes public confidence in the independence, integrity, and impartiality of
the judiciary, and shall avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety.

o Canon 1, Rule 1.3 which requires that a judge shall not abuse the prestige of
judicial office to advance the personal or economic interests of the judge or
others, or allow others to do so.

o Canon 2, Rule 2.1 which requires that the duties of judicial office shall take
precedence over all of a judge’s personal and extrajudicial activities.

o Canon 2, Rule 2.2 which requires that a judge shall uphold and apply the law
and shall perform all duties of judicial office fairly and impartially.



o Canon 2, Rule 2.3 (A) which requires that a judge perform the duties of
judicial office, including administrative duties, without bias or prejudice.

o Canon 2, Rule 2.3 (B) which requires that a judge shall not, in the
performance of judicial duties, by words or conduct, manifest bias or
prejudice, or engage in harassment and shall not permit court staff, court
officials, or others subject to the judge’s discretion and control.

o Canon 2, Rule 2.4 (B) which requires that a judge shall not permit family,
social, political, financial, or other interests or relationships to influence the
judge’s judicial conduct or judgment.

o Canon 2, Rule 2.8 (B) which requires that a judge shall be patient, dignified,
and courteous to litigants, jurors, witnesses, lawyers, court staff, court
officials, and other with whom the judge deals in an official capacity, and shall
require similar conduct of lawyers, court staff, court officials, and others
subject to the judge's discretion and control.

o Canon 2, Rule 2.12 (A) which provides that a judge shall require court staff,
court officials, and others subject to the judge’s discretion and control to act in

a manner consistent with the judge’s obligations under the Code of Judicial
Conduct.

COUNT IV

During your tenure as Circuit Court Judge, you used your influence and the prestige
of judicial office to pressure attorneys, individuals, and groups to fund and support your
political campaign, going as far as saying that certain monetary contributions were not
sufficient.

Your actions violate SCR 4.020(1)(b)(i) and constitute misconduct in office.
Furthermore, your actions violate SCR 4.300 and the relevant portions of the following
Canons of the Code of Judicial Conduct:

o Canon 1, Rule 1.1 which requires a judge to comply with the law, including
the Code of Judicial Conduct.

o Canon 1, Rule 1.2 which requires a judge to act at all times in a manner that
promotes public confidence in the independence, integrity, and impartiality of
the judiciary, and shall avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety.



o Canon 1, Rule 1.3 which requires that a judge shall not abuse the prestige of
judicial office to advance the personal or economic interests of the judge or
others, or allow others to do so.

o Canon 2, Rule 2.1 which requires that the duties of judicial office shall take
precedence over all of a judge’s personal and extrajudicial activities.

o Canon 4, Rule 4.8 which requires that a judge shall not personally solicit or
accept financial or in-kind campaign contributions other than through a
campaign committee.

The jurisdiction of the Judicial Conduct Commission in this matter is under SCR
4.020(1)(b)(i) and (v), and (1)(c) which reads in pertinent part as follows:

(1)  Commission shall have authority:

(b)  To impose the sanctions, separately or collectively of (1) admonition,
private reprimand, public reprimand or censure; (2) suspension
without pay or removal or retirement from judicial office, upon any
judge of the Court of Justice or lawyer while a candidate for judicial
office, who after notice and hearing the Commission finds guilty of any
one or more of the following:

(i) Misconduct in office.
(v)  Violation of the code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 4.300.

() After notice and hearing, to remove a judge whom it finds to lack the
constitutional statutory qualifications for the judgeship in question.

For your information, the Commission wishes to call your attention to the following
Supreme Court Rule:

RULE 4.180 FORMAL PROCEEDINGS

If the Commission concludes that formal proceedings should be initiated, it
shall notify the judge. He may file an answer within 15 days after service of
the notice. Upon the filing of his answer, or the expiration of time for so filing,
the Commission shall set a time and place for the hearing and shall give
reasonable notice thereof to the judge.

Please mail your Answer to: Ms. Jimmy Shaffer, Executive Secretary, Kentucky

Judicial Conduct Commission, P.O. Box 4266, Frankfort, KY 40604-4266.



Rl MICHAEL SULLIVAN, CHATRMAN
KENTUCKY JUDICIAL CONDUCT COMMISSION

Dr. Joe Ellis has recused himself from any consideration in this matter.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that copy hereof was served on Judge James T. Jameson, by mailing and
emailing the same to his attorney Charles E. English, Jr. (“Buzz”), English, Lucas, Priest &

Owsley, LLP, 1101 College Street, P.O. Box 770, Bowling Green, KY 42102-0770 thls

e Q’V”MO 5@/4«1
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EXE UTIVE S CRETARY

10



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
JUDICIAL CONDUCT COMMISSION

IN RE THE MATTER OF:

JAMES T. JAMESON, CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE
42N0 JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Comes Richard L. Walter of Boehl Stopher & Graves, LLP and hereby enters his

appearance as counsel for James T. Jameson.

Respectfully submitted,
BOEHL STOPHER & GRAVES, LLP

W

Richard L. Walter KBA #74082
410 Broadway

Paducah, KY 42001

(270) 442-4369

(270) 442-4689 fax
rwalter@bsgpad.com
ATTORNEYS FOR JAMESON

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on 23 day of June 2022, a copy of the foregoing was
served on Hon. R. Michael Sullivan, Chair, Judicial Conduct Commission; and Hon.

Jimmy Shaffer, Executive Secretary.

L~
Richard L. Walter




COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
JUDICIAL CONDUCT COMMISSION

IN RE THE MATTER OF:

JAMES T. JAMESON, CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE
42ND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

ORDER SUBSTITUTING COUNSEL

This matter having come before the Commission on the request of Charles E.
English, Jr. and the firm of English, Lucas, Pfiest & Owsley, LLP to withdraw as counsel
of record for the Honorable James T. Jameson; Circuit Court Judge, 42nd Judicial Circuit,
and the Honorable Richard L. Walter having entered his appearance,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Charles E. English, Jr. and the firm of Bnglish,
Lucas, Priest & Owsley, LLP may withdraw from the representation of Judge Jameson in
all matters before the Judicial Conduct Commission.

Nz, %//M

- Michael Svﬁlhvan Chair’ Y
Judicial Conduct Commission

3472274



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has this June 25, 2022, been

served via electronic and first class mail upon the following:

Charles E. English, Jr. (“Buzz”) (benglish@elpolaw.com)
English, Lucas, Priest & Owsley, LLP

1101 College Street, P.O. Box 770

Bowling Green, KY 42102-0770

Richard L. Walter (rwalter@bsgpad. com)
Boehl Stopher and Graves, LLP

410 Broadway

Paducah, KY 42001

Judge James T. Jameson at his home addre@w\ Q M‘/

Y SHAF F
X CUTIVES CRETARY




COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
JUDICIAL CONDUCT COMMISSION

IN RE THE MATTER OF:

JAMES T. JAMESON, CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE
42ND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL OF RECORD

Charles E. English, Jr. and the firm of English, Lucas, Priest & Owsley, LLP hereby
request to withdraw as counsel of record for the Honorable James T. Jameson, Circuit
Judge of the 42nd Judicial Circuit in all matters currently pending before the Judicial
Conduct Commission. Richard L. Walter of Boehl Stopher & Graves, LLP has entered his
appearance as counsel of record for Judge Jameson. The undersigned requests that he be
relieved of any further duties or obligations as counsel for Judge Jameson.

ENGLISH, LUCAS, PRIEST & OWSLEY, LLp

1101 College Street; P.O. Box 770
Bowling Green, KY 42102-0770

Telephone: (27 Zérl/650 -

Facsimile: ¥

CHARLES E

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has this June 27, 2022,
been served via electronic mail upon the following:

Ms. Jimmy Shaffer (jimmyshaffer@kycourts.net)
Executive Secretary, Judicial Conduct Commission
P.O. Box 4266

Frankfort, KY 40604-4266

3472274



Mr. Richard L. Walter (rwalter@bsgpad.com)
Boehl Stopher & Graves, LLP

410 Broadway St.

Paducah, KY 42001

Judge James T. Jameson (james.t.jameson@gmail.com)

/7

7

Charles 1?@@

3472274 2



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
JUDICIAL CONDUCT COMMISSION

IN RE THE MATTER OF:

JAMES T. JAMESON, CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE
42NP JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Comes James T. Jameson, Circuit Court Judge for the 42" Judicial Circuit, and
hereby petitions the Judicial Conduct Commission for an extension of time through and
including Wednesday, July 6, 2022 to file any responsive pleadings necessary to any
Complaints filed as against him.

In support of this Motion, the following is stated:

1. On Wednesday, June 22, 2022, it was determined that counsel for Judge
Jameson would be changed from the Hon. Charles E. English, Jr., to the Hon. Richard L.
Walter. Attorney Walter has entered his appearance and on June 25, an Order was entered
allowing the Hon. Charles E. English, Jr., to withdraw.

2. As soon as Attorney Walter entered his appearance, he began reviewing the
outstanding Complaints and pleadings filed to date. It was determined that the likely
response time relative to the outstanding Complaints was Tuesday, June 28, 2022. This
was confirmed by Attorney Walter in a telephone conversation with Ms. Jimmy Shaffer,
Executive Secretary for the Judicial Conduct Commission which occurred on Monday, June
27, 2022.

3. The Commission should be apprised of the fact that Attorney Walter was
scheduled for anterior cervical fusion surgery at the University of Kentucky Medical Center

on June 27, 2022. That physical condition and proposed treatment has limited his



availability to work with Judge Jameson on the responsive pleadings necessary to be filed.
In addition, as pre-op studies were performed, it was determined that Attorney Walter had
an abnormal EKG. That situation is presently being investigated with ongoing visit to the
cardiologist on Tuesday, June 28, 2022. The surgery was canceled with hopes of being
rescheduled for Thursday, June 30 or Friday, July 1.

4. This requested extension through and including July 6, 2022 is not made to
delay the process unnecessarily. However, it is necessary so that the pursuit of justice can
be accomplished in allowing Judge Jameson to have available to him the attorney of his
choosing. Itis believed that Attorney Walter’'s recovery will allow him to complete work with
Judge Jameson on the appropriate answers so that they can be filed by the July 6 deadline.

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that an appropriate Order be issued

granting this requested extension of time.

Respectfully submitted,

BOEHL STOPHER & GRAVES, LLP
/s/ Richard L. Walter

Richard L. Walter KBA #74082

410 Broadway

Paducah, KY 42001

(270) 442-4369

(270) 442-4689 fax
rwalter@bsgpad.com

ATTORNEYS FOR JAMESON




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on the 28" day of June 2022, a copy of the foregoing was
served on Hon. R. Michael Sullivan, Chair, Judicial Conduct Commission; and Hon.
Jimmy Shaffer, Executive Secretary.

/s/ Richard L. Walter
Richard L. Walter




COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
JUDICIAL CONDUCT COMMISSION

IN RE THE MATTER OF:
JAMES T. JAMESON, CIRCUIT JUDGE
42NP JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
ORDER GRANTING EXTENSION OF TIME
Upon consideration of the Motion for an Extension of Time to file an Answer to the
Notice of Formal Proceedings and Charges, pursuant to SCR 4.200, it is by the Commission,

ORDERED that the time for filing an Answer be and it is hereby extended. The Answer

R. Michael SUMIV&I‘] Chair

shall be filed on or before July 6, 2022.

Dr. Joe E. Ellis recused from any consideration of this matter.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of this Order has this June 28, 2022, been
served via electronic and first class mail upon the following:

Richard L. Walter (rwalter@bsgpad.com)

Boehl Stopher and Graves, LLP

410 Broadway

Paducah, KY 42001

Judge James T. Jameson at his home address

UTIVE/SECRETARY






























































































































































































































Respectfully submitted,
BOEHL STOPHER & GRAVES, LLP

/s/ Richard L. Walter

Richard L. Walter KBA #74082
410 Broadway

Paducah, KY 42001

(270) 442-4369

(270) 442-4689 fax
rwalter@bsgpad.com
ATTORNEYS FOR JAMESON

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on the 61" day of July 2022, a copy of the foregoing was served
on Hon. R. Michael Sullivan, Chair, Judicial Conduct Commission; and Hon. Jimmy

Shaffer, Executive Secretary.

/s/ Richard L. Walter
Richard L. Walter
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